
RESOLUTION NO. 1096 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF A NOTICE OF INTENT 
THAT THE CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS INTENDS TO ESTABLISH TAX 
INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. FOUR, CITY OF TERRELL 
(TIRZ #4) PURSUANT TO THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING ACT, 
TEXAS TAX CODE ANN., CHAPTER 311, FOR THE CITY OF 
TERRELL, TEXAS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY SECRETARY TO 
PUBLISH A NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING IN A NEWSPAPER OF 
GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE AREA AND ON THE CITY 
WEBSITE; AUTHORIZE PREPARATION OF AN INTERLOCAL 
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR A PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF TERRELL AND KAUFMAN COUNTY; AUTHORIZE THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH P3WORKS, 
LLC FOR TIRZ ADMINISTRATION SERVICES; INSTRUCT THE CITY 
SECRET ARY TO SEND NOTICE OF INTENT TO ALL TAXING 
ENTITIES WITHIN TIRZ #4, PURSUANT TO THE TAX INCREMENT 
FINANCING ACT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Terrell, Texas, a Texas home-rule municipality, has the authority under 

Chapter 311 of the Tax Increment Financing Act, as amended, of the Texas Tax Code, to designate 

a contiguous or noncontiguous geographic area or areas within the corporate limits or 

extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City as tax increment reinvestment zones to promote 

development or redevelopment, and the City Council has determined that development or 

redevelopment would not occur solely through private investment in the reasonable, foreseeable 

future, that the zones are feasible, and that creation of the zones is in the best interest of the City 

and the property in the zones; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Terrel I intends to establish Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Four, 

City of Terrell (TIRZ #4) for the purpose of facilitating such development or redevelopment by 

financing the costs of public works, public improvements, programs, and other projects benefiting 

the zones, plus other costs incidental to those expenditures, all of which costs are authorized by 

the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Four, City of Terrell 

(TIRZ #4) are described on the attachment designated as Exhibit "A" and shown on the maps 

attached hereto as Exhibit "B"; said TIRZ #4 being within the city limits and the extraterritorial 

jurisdiction of the City of Terrell; and 



WHEREAS, Section 311.003 of the Act provides that not less than seven (7) days before the date 

of the Public Hearing, the governing body of the municipality must publish a Notice of Public 

Hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the area; and 

WHEREAS, the required City of Terrell and Kaufman County Participation Agreement in the 

form of an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Terrell and Kaufman County should be 

created. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TERRELL, TEXAS, THAT: 

Section 1: The City of Terrell intends to undertake all measures required, and has initiated the 

necessary process, to create Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Four, City of Terrell (TIRZ 

#4), as described in Exhibits A and B, and is fully committed to completing that process. 

Section 2: The City Secretary is hereby instructed to post notice of the required public hearing for 

purposes of creating Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Four, City of Terrell (TIRZ #4) to be 

held in the City Council Chambers, Terrell City Hall, 20 I East Nash Street, Terrell, Texas, on a 

date and at a time to be subsequently determined by the City Manager. 

Section 3: The Notice shall include all descriptions and other documents as required by State law. 

Section 4: City staff is hereby instructed to create and negotiate the required City-County 

Participation Agreement in the form of a Participation Agreement and Project PlanlFinance Plan, 

to ensure a partnership between the City of Terrell and Kaufman County, the preliminary drafts of 

which are included as Exhibit C, attached. 

Section 5: Upon approval by Kaufman County of the Participation Agreement, with Project 

PlanlFinance Plan, for Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Four, City of Terrell (TIRZ #4), the 

City Manager is instructed to return to the City Council as necessary to finalize Tax Reinvestment 

Zone No. Four, City of Terrell (TIRZ #4). 

Section 6: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a consulting services agreement, in 

the form of Exhibit 0, with P3Works, LLC to properly administer Tax Increment Zone No. Four 

and ensure compliance with the TIF Act, and is further instructed to do so. 

Section 7: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Terrell, Texas, on this 21 sl day of 

June, 2022. 



E. Rick Carmona, Mayor 

Attest: 

Dawn Steil, City Secretary 





Hines Project DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 

City of Terrell 

TIRZ#4 - Summary 

r .. : .. ~,....~ ~!~.-.~ ~."T~~~~ity.it~~T~njin~~'''.!~~~ 
City Gross AV City TIRZ Fund City Retained AV 

Land Use Revenue Contribution Revenue 

WCID - Residential $ 179,016,694 $ 113,228,879 $ 65,787,815 

WCID - Non-Residential $ 45,030,705 $ 28,482,127 $ 16,548,578 

Non-WCID $ 54,995,829 $ 34,785,114 $ 20,210,715 

Total $ 358,033,388 $ 176,496,120 $ 102,547,109 

County Gross AV County TIRZ Fund County Retained 

Land Use Revenue Contribution AV Revenue 

WCID - Residential $ 89,012,900 $ 72,868,837 $ 16,144,064 

WCID - Non-Residential $ 22,390,726 $ 18,329,772 $ 4,060,954 

Non-WCID $ 27,345,708 $ 22,386,080 $ 4,959,628 

Total $ 138,749,334 $ 113,584,689 $ 25,164,646 

-- - • r-r.--------.~--~~- -. < ~ Total.•~~• - -'; ~ . 
• _& _A '. - ~_. _ =-S:::~C 

Gross AV TIRZ Fund Retained AV 

Land Use Revenue Contribution Revenue 

WCID - Residential $ 268,029,595 $ 186,097,716 $ 81,931,879 

WCID - Non-Residential $ 67,421,431 $ 46,811,899 $ 20,609,532 

Non-WelD $ 82,341,538 $ 57,171,194 $ 25,170,343 

Total $ 417,792,563 $ 290,080,809 $ 127,711,754 
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20% 0% 80% 
2

Pa Rate 100% 60% 80% 40% 20% 100% 

City Cumulative TIRZ Contribution 84,921,659 28,482,127 28,307,220 $ 
Cumulative TIRZ Contribution 43,721,302 14,663,817 29,147,535 

Footnotes: 

(1) City participating exclusively from its maintenance and operations rate . 

(2) County has not yet agreed to participate. City's request is for 100% of County M&O Tax Rate. 
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36.210,000 77,673,000 77,673,000 80% 

39,327. 120 118.553,580 118,553,580 80% 

61 .178,641 182,103,293 182,103.293 80% 
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74 ,889,801 490. 162.193 490,162, 193 80% 
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6,729,691 100% 

9,098,939 100% 

11,787,716 100% 

14,530,268 100% 

17,327,671 100% 
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4, 156,794 S 100,339,492 100% 

4,239,930 S 104,579,422 100% 

4,324,729 S 108,904,150 10(}% 

footnole~ 
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2,675.119 S 64 ,573,827 
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2,78], 194 S 70,085,643 

5 

'I I) Values Increased at 2% annually with two years of no growth each deQde to srmul.ate an economic 

downturn , 

2) Tax Increment Base estimated as of January 1. 2022, and subject to confirmation by Appral~1 

District. 

3} City and County (if applicable) only paniclpaling with a percentage of ttlelr M&O Rate . 
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Reinvestment Zone Number Four, CIty of Terrell 
FeasIbility Study - WOO Property (Non-Residential) 

80% 100~ 


5,000,000 5.000,000 5,000,000 aotA. 100% 

5,100,000 10.200,000 10,200,000 80% 24 , 168 24,168 100% 15,553 15,553 
 39,721 39,721 

69,130,418 79,534,418 79,534,418 80% 49.303 73,471 100% 31.729 47,282 Bl,032 120,753 

5 ,306,040 86,431, 147 86,431 , 147 80% 384,438 457,908 100% 247,406 294,688 631,B44 752,597 

5,412, 161 93,571,931 93 ,571,931 80% 417,774 875,682 100% 268,860 563,548 686,633 1.439,230 

B,734. 162 104,177,532 5104, 177,532 80% 452, 289 1,327,971 100% 291,072 854,620 743,362 2,182,592 

104,177,532 5 104. 177,532 80% 503,553 1,831,524 100% 324,063 1,178,683 827,615 3,010,207 

104,177,532 $104, 177,531 80% 503,553 2,335,076 100% 324,063 1,502,746 827,615 3,837,823 

31,306,414 137,567,496 $137.567,496 80% 503,553 2,838,629 100% 324,06 3 1,826,809 827,615 4,665,438 

140,318,846 $ 140,318,846 BO% 664 .946 3,503.575 100% 427,928 2,254,738 1,092,875 5,758,313 

143, 125.223 $ 143,125,223 80% 678,245 4,181.820 100% 436,487 2,691,225 1,114,732 6,873.045 

145,987,728 $ 145,987,728 80% 691,810 4,873,630 100% 445,217 3,ll6,442 1,137,027 8,010,072 

148,907,482 $ 148,907,482 80% 705,646 5,579,276 100% 454,121 3,590,563 1,159,767 9,169,839 

151,885,632 $ 151,885,632 80% 719.759 6,299.036 100% 463,204 4,0 53,766 1,182,963 10,351.802 

154,9 23,345 S 154,923,345 80% 734, 154 7,033.190 100% 472,468 4,526,234 1,206,622 11.559,424 

158,021,812 5158,021,812 80% 748,837 7.782,028 100% 481,917 5,008,151 1,230,754 11,790,178 

158,021,812 S15B,021 ,812 80% 763 ,814 8.545,842 100% 491,555 5,499,706 1,255,370 14,045,548 

158,021,812 $ 158.021,812 80% 763,814 9 ,309,656 100% 491.555 5,991,261 1,255,370 15,300,917 

161,182,248 $ 161, 182,248 80% 763,814 S 10,073 ,470 100% 491 ,555 6,482,817 1,255,370 16,556,287 

164,405,893 S 164,405 ,893 80% 779,091 S 10,852,561 100% 501.386 6,984,203 1,180,477 17,836,764 

167,694,011 $ 167,694,011 80% 794,672 S 11,647,233 100% 511,414 7,495,617 1.306 ,086 19,142..850 

171,047.891 $ 171,047,891 80% 810,566 S 12,457,799 100% 521,642 8,017,260 1,331,108 20,475,058 

174,468,849 $ 174,468,849 80% 826,777 S 13,284,576 100% 532..075 8,549,335 1,358,852 21,833.911 

177,958,226 $ 177,958,226 80% 843,313 $ 14,127,889 100% 542,717 9.092,052 1,386,029 23,219,940 

181.517,390 $ 181,517,390 80% 860,179 $ 14,988,067 100% 553,571 9,645,623 1,4ll,750 24,633,690 

185, 147,738 $ 185,147,738 80% 877,382 S 15,865,450 100% 564,643 S 10,210.265 1,441,025 26.075.715 

185,147,738 S 185, 147,738 80% 894,930 S 16.760,380 100% 575,935 S 10,786,201 1,470,865 17,546,581 

185,147,738 S185, 147,738 80% 894,930 S 17,655,310 100% 575,935 S 11,362,}36 1.470,865 29,017,446 

188,850,693 S 188,850,693 80% 894 ,930 S 18,550,240 100% 575,935 S 1~938,071 1,470,865 30,488,311 

192,627,707 $192,627 ,707 80% 912.829 S 19,463,069 100% 587.454 S 12,525,525 1,500,283 31,988,594 

196,480,261 $196,480,261 80% 931,085 S 20,394,154 100% 599.203 S ll,124,728 1,530,288 33,518,883 

200,409,866 $ 200,409.866 80% 949.707 S 21,343,861 100% 611, 187 S ll,735,916 1,560,894 35,079,777 

204,418.063 S 204,418,063 80% 968,701 S 22,312,562 100% 623,411 $ 14,359,327 1,592,112 36,671,889 

208,506,424 $ 208,506,424 80% 988,075 S 23,300,637 100% 635,879 S 14,995,206 1,613,954 38,295,843 

212.676,553 $ 212,676,553 80% 1,007,837 $ 24,308.474 100% 648,597 $ 15,643.803 1,656,433 39,952,277 

216,930,084 $ 216,930,084 80% 1,027,993 S 25,336,468 100% 661,569 S 16,305,371 1,689,562 41.641.839 

216,930,084 $ 216,930,084 80% 1,048,553 S 26,385,021 100% 674,800 S 16,980,171 1,713,353 43,365, 192 

216,930,084 $ 216,930,084 80% 1,048,553 S 27,433.574 100% S 17,654,971 45,088,545 

46,811,899 

Foolnote~ 


1) Values Increa~d at 2% annually with two years of no e:rowth each decade 10 Simulate an eeonomic 


downturn. 

2) Tax Increment Base estimated as of January 1, 2022, and subject to confirm.nion by Appraisal District . 


3) City and County Ilf appliC<lble) only panicipaling with a percentage of their M&O Rale. 

4) County has not yet agreed to partldpale and Is shown for Illustrative purposes only. 
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Reinvestment Zone Number Four, (ltv of Terrell 
Feasibility StudV· Non-WOO Property 
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9,471 .281 

19,321,414 

29.561,764 

68,921,140 

120,554,561 

179,424,701 

183,013,195 

186,673,459 

190,406,928 

194,215,067 

198,099,368 

202,061,356 

206, 102,583 

210,224,634 

210,224,634 

210,224,634 

214,429,127 

218,717,710 

223,09 2.064 

227,553,905 

232, 104,983 

236.7l0,083 

241.482,025 

246,311.665 

246,311,665 

246,311,665 

251,237,898 

256,262..656 

261,387,909 

266,615,668 

271,947.981 

277,386,941 

282,934.679 

288,593,373 

288,593,373 

BO% 

80% 

BO% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

80% 

45,780 

93,392 

142,890 

333, 137 

582.713 

867,267 

884,613 

90 2,305 

920,351 

938,758 

957,533 

976,684 

996, 217 

1,016,142 

1,016,142 

1,016, 142 

1,036,465 

1,057, 194 

1,078,338 

1,099,905 

1,121,903 

1..144,341 

1,167, 228 

1,190,572 

1, 190,572 

1,190,572 

1,214,384 

1, 238,671 

1,263,445 

1,288,713 

1,314,488 

1,340,778 

1,367.593 

1,394.945 

45,780 

139.172 

282,062 

615,199 

1,197,912 

2,065,179 

2,949,792 

3,852,097 

4.771,447 

5,711,205 

6,668,738 

7.645,422 

8,641,640 

9,657,781 

$ 10,673,923 

S 11,690,065 

$ 12,726,530 

S 13,783.724 

S 14,862,061 

S 15,961,966 

S 17.083,869 

S 18,228,209 

S 19,395,437 

S 20,586,009 

$ 21,776,581 

$ 22,967,153 

S 24,181,537 

S 25,420,208 

S 26,683,652 

S 27,972,366 

$ 29,286,854 

S 30,627,631 

$ 31,995,224 

$ 33.390,169 

100" 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100,. 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

10()% 

19.462 

60, 103 

91,957 

214,392 

375,007 

558,133 

569,295 

580,681 

592.295 
604, 141 

616.124 

628.548 

641 ,119 

653,942 

653,942 

653,942 

667,020 
680,361 

693,968 

707,847 

722,004 

736.444 

751 ,173 

766,197 

766,197 

766,197 

781,521 

797,151 

813 ,094 

829,356 

845.943 

862,862 

880. 119 

897,722 

29,462 

89,565 

181,522 

395,914 

770,'2Q 
1,329,053 

1.898,349 

1,479,030 

3,071,325 

3,675,466 

4,291,690 

4,910,238 

5,561,357 

6,215,299 

6,869,240 

7,523, 182 

8,190,202 

8,870,563 

9,564,531 

S 10,272,378 

S 10,994,383 

S 11,730,827 

S 12,482,000 

S 13,248,197 

S 14,014,394 

S 14,780,591 

S 15,562. 111 

S 16,359,263 

S 17, 172,357 

S 18,001,713 

S 18,847,656 

S 19,710,518 

S 20,590,637 

S 21,488,359 

Footnotes 
1) Values Inueased at 2% annualty with two years of no growth each decade to simulate iln economic 


downturn. 

2) Tilx Increment Base e'itimilted as of Jilnuary I, 2022, and subject to confirmation by Appraisill Oi'itrlct. 


3) City and County (if applicable) only partidpating with a percentage of their M&O Rale. 

4) County has not yet agreed to participate and IS shown for lIIustr.tive purposes only_ 


75,243 

153,495 

234,847 

547,529 

957,719 

1,425,400 

1,453,908 

1,482,986 

1,512..646 

1,542,899 

1,573.757 

1,605,232 

1,637,337 

1,670,083 

1,670,083 

1,670,083 

1,703,485 

1,737,555 

1,772,306 

1,807,752 

1,843,907 

1,880,785 

1,918,401 

1.956,769 

1,956,769 

1,956,769 

1,995,904 

2,035,822 

2,076,539 

2,118.070 

2,160,431 

2,203,640 

2, 247.712 

2, 292,667 

75,243 

228,737 

463,584 

1,011,113 

1,968,832 

3,394,232 

4,848, 140 

6,331..127 

7,843,772 

9,386,671 

5 10,960.428 

S 12,565,660 

S 14,202,997 

$ 15,873,080 

S 17,543, 164 

S 19,213,247 

S 20,916.732 

S 22..654,287 

S 24.426,592 

S 26,234,344 

S 28,078,251 

S 29,959,037 

S 31,877,437 

533,834,206 

S 35.790,975 

S 37,747,744 

S 39.743,648 

S 41,779.470 

S 43,856,009 

S 45,974,079 

S 48,134,510 

S 50,338,149 

S 52,585,861 

S 54,878,528 
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